Company has chosen to early adopt this accounting standard and has applied it from 1 April 2013. The financial statements for the year
ended 31 March 2013 have been restated to reflect the equity method of accounting for the joint venture allowing meaningful comparison
with the current year.

The joint venture assets and liabilities previously separately recognised using proportionate consolidation that are now required to be equity
accounted have been aggregated to determine the opening balance as at 1 April 2012 of the single line equity accounted investment as
follows:

Share of underlying assets and liabilities of joint venture now equity accounted $

Cash 152,242

Trade and Other Receivables 37,959,762

Land, Buildings and Structures 95,199,960

Trade and Other Payables (1,965,112)

Income in Advance (2,545,967)

Interest Bearing Liabilities (48,940,250)

Equity Accounted Investment in Joint Venture 79,860,635

Summary of Quantitative Impact of Change in Accounting Policy
The following tables summarise the impacts of the change in accounting policy on the Company’s financial position, comprehensive income
and cash flows.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2014 39

Statement of Financial Position 1 April 2012

As previously
reported

Impact of
changes

As restated

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,281,455 (152,242) 3,129,213

Trade and Other Receivables (current) 6,850,697 (5,610,492) 1,240,205

Prepayments 670,390 297,372 967,762

Property, Plant and Equipment 99,942,490 (95,199,960) 4,742,530

Investment in equity-accounted Joint Venture - 79,860,635 79,860,635

Receivables (non-current) 31,875,728 (31,875,728) -

Total Assets 142,620,760 (52,680,415) 89,940,345

Trade and Other Payables (current) 4,264,437 (1,194,197) 3,070,240

Provisions (current) 363,418 - 363,418

Interest Bearing Liabilities (current) 890,832 (880,826) 10,006

Trade and Other Payables (non-current) 2,545,968 (2,545,968) -

Interest Bearing Liabilities (non-current) 48,186,675 (48,059,424) 127,251

Provisions (non-current) 102,949 - 102,949

Total Liabilities 56,354,279 (52,680,415) 3,673,864

Retained Earnings 61,629,814 - 61,629,814

Land Revaluation Reserve 24,500,000 - 24,500,000

Asset Replenishment Reserve 136,667 - 136,667

Total Equity 86,266,481 - 86,266,481

Statement of Financial Position 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

Impact of
changes

As restated

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,249,462 (260,788) 3,988,674

Trade and Other Receivables (current) 6,886,733 (6,158,009) 728,724

Inventories 7,279 - 7,279

Prepayments 687,167 239,287 926,454

Property, Plant and Equipment 99,136,174 (93,885,987) 5,250,187

Investment in equity-accounted Joint Venture - 76,155,340 76,155,340

Receivables (non-current) 28,105,751 (28,105,751) -

Total Assets 139,072,566 (52,015,908) 87,056,658

Trade and Other Payables (current) 4,042,524 (1,440,759) 2,601,765

Provisions (current) 461,487 - 461,487

Interest Bearing Liabilities (current) 989,258 (971,892) 17,366

Trade and Other Payables (non-current) 2,490,968 (2,490,968) -

Interest Bearing Liabilities (non-current) 47,195,197 (47,087,533) 107,664

Provisions (non-current) 66,069 - 66,069

Total Liabilities 55,245,503 (51,991,152) 3,254,351

Retained Earnings 59,190,396 (24,756) 59,165,640

Land Revaluation Reserve 24,500,000 - 24,500,000

Asset Replenishment Reserve 136,667 - 136,667

Total Equity 83,827,063 (24,756) 83,802,307

40 Limited 	 ACN 006 728 785

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

Impact of
changes

As restated

Revenue 24,875,662 253,279 25,128,941

Advertising, Promotion and Marketing Expenses 1,152,109 - 1,152,109

Depreciation 728,945 - 728,945

Event Expenses 5,027,942 - 5,027,942

Finance Costs 6,399 - 6,399

Maintenance, Hire and Event Set Up 4,399,834 - 4,399,834

Professional Fees 1,535,623 - 1,535,623

Salaries and Wages 6,508,438 - 6,508,438

Utilities and Rates 791,030 - 791,030

Venue Access, Service Fees and Profit Share 1,083,092 1,081,772 2,164,864

Other Expenses 1,572,636 - 1,572,636

Profit before Income Tax and Joint Venture Loss 2,069,614 (828,493) 1,241,121

Share of Loss from Joint Venture 4,509,032 (803,737) 3,705,295

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (2,439,418) (24,756) (2,464,174)

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended 31 March 2013

As previously
reported

Impact of
changes

As restated

Receipts from Customers 32,353,979 (5,550,322) 26,803,657

Payments to Suppliers and Employees (24,801,723) (528,429) (25,330,152)

Interest Received/(Paid) (4,703,431) 4,836,102 132,671

Net Cash Flows provided by Operating Activities 2,848,825 (1,242,649) 1,606,176

Payments for Property, Plant and Equipment (983,323) 253,278 (730,045)

Net Cash Flows used in Investing Activities (983,323) 253,278 (730,045)

Repayment of Interest Bearing Liabilities (890,831) 880,825 (10,006)

Payments of Trophy Funds (6,664) - (6,664)

Net Cash Flows used in Financing Activities (897,495) 880,825 (16,670)

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash Held 968,007 (108,546) 859,461

Annual Report 2014 41

(b)	 Income Tax
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria Limited has an exemption from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act
(1997).

(c)	 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term deposits with an
original maturity of three months or less. These are carried at face value of the amounts deposited. The carrying amounts of cash and short
term deposits approximate net fair value.

(d)	 Trade and Other Receivables
Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less

[…]

Total Financial Assets 6,777,333 4,717,398

Financial Liabilities:

Trade and Other Payables 4,179,666 2,601,765

Interest Bearing Liabilities 107,098 125,030

Total Financial Liabilities 4,286,764 2,726,795

Net Exposure 2,490,569 1,990,603

As of 31 March 2014 the Company had net financial instrument assets of $2,490,569. The directors of the RASV believe that the Company
will be able to settle the liabilities summarised above as and when they fall due.

(b)	 Risk Exposures and Responses

Interest Rate Risk
The entity’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to short term deposits held.

Management monitors term deposit rates and balances the achievement of high rates against the flexibility offered by at call funds.

Annual Report 2014 53

Sensitivity analysis
Management are of the opinion that applying a sensitivity analysis rate of 1% is a reasonable estimate of the uncertainty in the market over
the next twelve months.

At 31 March 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Net Loss Higher / (Lower) Net Assets Higher / (Lower)

Year Ended 31 March As at 31 March

2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $

+1% (100 basis points) (37,853) (39,887) 37,853 39,887

-1% (100 basis points) 37,853 39,887 (37,853) (39,887)

Price Risk
All investment decisions are subject to regular Board review, after scrutiny and recommendations received from the Audit and Risk
Management Committee. The Company does not engage in any significant transactions which are highly speculative in nature. The
Company does not have any material exposure to price risk.

Credit Risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk at reporting date in relation to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as
disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position and notes to the financial statements. These include a receivable from the State of Victoria